Before the
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State of Missouri
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vs.

)

No. 00-2222 BX
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FRIZELL BRETT,

)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On August 24, 2000, the State Board of Barber Examiners filed a complaint seeking to discipline Frizell Brett.  The Board charges Brett with the unauthorized practice of barbering.  We convened a hearing on the complaint on January 18, 2001.  Assistant Attorney General Brian T. Rabineau represented the Board.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, Brett did not appear.  Our reporter filed the transcript on January 30, 2001.  

Findings of Fact

1. Brett held barber License No. BA010030.  That license expired on February 28, 1999, and remained expired during all relevant times.  

2. On April 28, 1998, the Boone County Circuit Court issued its judgment suspending Brett’s license for failing to pay child support.  State of Mo. ex rel. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Brett, Case No. 94DR058912.  That suspension remained in effect at all relevant times.  By letter dated 

May 7, 1998, the Board ordered Brett to cease all practice of barbering and send his license to the Board, and stated that any further practice of barbering was unlawful.  

3. On June 30, 1998, while cutting hair at Excellent Cuts and Designs, Brett surrendered his license to the Board’s inspector.  On June 9, 2000, Brett was again cutting hair at Excellent Cuts and Designs without a license.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint because Brett failed to renew his barber license.  Section 328.150.2
 provides:  

The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission . . . against . . . any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his . . . license[.]

The Board has the burden to prove that Brett has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

Section 328.010 defines the practice of barbering:  

Any person who is engaged in the capacity so as to shave the beard or cut and dress the hair for the general public, shall be construed as practicing the occupation of “barber”, and the said barber or barbers shall be required to fulfill all requirements within the meaning of this chapter.

The Board has shown that Brett practiced barbering without a license.  

The Board argues that Brett is subject to discipline under section 328.150.2(4), which allows discipline for:  

Obtaining or attempting to obtain any fee, charge, tuition or other compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation[.]

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  Deception is the act of causing someone to accept as true what is not true.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 298 (10th ed. 1993).  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 744 (10th ed. 1993).   By cutting hair in a hair-cutting establishment, Brett implicitly represented to his customers that he was licensed, though his license had expired and been judicially suspended.
  Therefore, we conclude that Brett is subject to discipline under section 328.150.2(4) for attempting to obtain a fee by fraud, deception and misrepresentation.  

The Board argues that Brett is subject to discipline under section 328.150.2(5), which allows discipline for:  

[F]raud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of [barbering.]

Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  We have already found that Brett’s conduct constitutes fraud and misrepresentation.  Brett demonstrated his disposition to deceive by practicing barbering without a license.  Therefore, we conclude that Brett is subject to discipline under section 328.150.2(5) for fraud, misrepresentation and dishonesty in the performance of barbering.  

The Board argues that Brett is subject to discipline under section 328.150.2(6), which allows discipline for:  

Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]

The Board argues that Brett violated section 328.160, which provides:

Any person practicing the occupation of barber without having obtained a certificate of registration or permit as provided in this chapter, or willfully employing a barber who has not such certificate or permit managing or conducting a barber school or college, without first securing a permit from such board, or falsely pretending to be qualified to practice as a barber or instructor or teacher of such occupation under this chapter, or failing to keep the certificate, card or permit mentioned in this chapter properly displayed or for any extortion or overcharge practiced, and any barber college, firm, corporation or person operating or conducting a barber college without first having secured the permit provided for by this chapter, or failing to comply with such sanitary rules as the board, in conjunction with the department of health, prescribes, or for the violation of any of the provisions of this chapter, shall be deemed guilty of a class C misdemeanor.  Prosecutions under this chapter shall be initiated and carried on in the same manner as other prosecutions for misdemeanors in this state.

Brett’s unlicensed practice of barbering violated that provision.  Therefore, we conclude that Brett is subject to discipline under section 328.150.2(6).

The Board argues that Brett is subject to discipline under section 328.150.2(12), which allows discipline for:  

 
Failure to display a valid . . . license if so required by this chapter or any rule promulgated hereunder[.]

Brett was required to display a valid license to cut hair and had none during the incidents cited in Finding 3.  Therefore, we conclude that Brett is subject to discipline under section 328.150.2(12).  

The Board argues that Brett is subject to discipline under section 328.150.2(13), which allows discipline for:  

Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

A professional trust is the relationship that arises from reliance on the professional skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  

We infer that Brett’s customers trusted him to be licensed.  Therefore, we conclude that Brett is subject to discipline under section 328.150.2(13).  

Summary


We conclude that Brett is subject to discipline under section 328.150.2(4) for attempting to obtain a fee by fraud, deception and misrepresentation; under section 328.150.2(5) for fraud, misrepresentation and dishonesty in the performance of barbering; and under section 328.150.2(6), (12), and (13).  


SO ORDERED on February 15, 2001.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�All statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


�Section 454.1008 required the Board to enforce the circuit court’s judgment without administrative review.  
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